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LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1223

TO BE ANSWERED ON 28TH JUNE, 2019

MEDICAL COLLEGES

1223. SHRIMATI MEENAKASHI LEKHI:
SHRI HEMANT TUKARAM GODSE:
SHRI RAVNEET SINGH BITTU:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of medical colleges established/set up during the last three years, State/UT,
district-wise including Maharashtra, Gujarat and Punjab;

(b) the details of States/UTs which have sought financial assistance and funds allocated and
utilized for projects/schemes for the medical colleges;

(c) whether Government in consultation with States/UTs are planning to increase/open a number
of new medical colleges, State/UT-wise particularly in Punjab;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the steps taken/being taken by the Government to address the issue of illegal capitation fees
in private medical colleges?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a): Details are given at Annexure - I.

(b) to (d): Ministry of Health & Family Welfare is implementing a Centrally Sponsored
Scheme for “Establishment of new medical colleges attached with existing district/referral
hospitals”. The fund sharing ratio between the Central Government and States under the Scheme
is 90:10 for NE/Special Category states and 60:40 for other States.

Under the Phase-I of this Scheme, the total cost of establishment of one Medical College
is Rs.189 crore. 58 districts in 20 States/UT have been identified and approved under Phase-I of
this Scheme including one in Punjab. Funds to the tune of Rs.7507.70 crore have been released
to the State/UT Governments for the approved medical colleges under the Scheme till date.



Further, Phase-II of this Scheme has been approved on 7th February, 2018. The objective
of the Phase-II of the scheme is to ensure the availability of one medical college in every 3
Parliamentary Constituencies and one Government medical college in each State. The total cost
of establishment of one Medical College under this Phase is Rs.250 crore. 24 new medical
colleges in 8 States have been identified under this Scheme to establish new Medical Colleges
attached with existing district/referral hospitals. The State Governments have identified these
locations on Challenge mode. Out of 24 medical colleges, 17 have been approved till date and
funds to the tune of Rs.1375.13 crore have been released to the State Governments for the
approved districts under the Scheme. Details of funds released under Phase-I and Phase-II of the
Scheme are given in Annexure-II & Annexure-III respectively.

(e): In the case of Government Medical Colleges, the respective State Government are
responsible for fixation of fee and in the case of Private unaided medical Colleges, the fee
structure is decided by the Committee set up by the respective State Government under the
Chairmanship of a retired High Court Judge in pursuance of the directions of the Hon’ble
Supreme Court of India. It is for the Committee to decide whether the fee proposed by an
Institute is justified and the fee fixed by the Committee is binding on the Institute.

Further, the Hon’ble Supreme Court in its order dated 09.05.2017 had directed that the
students who secure admission in MBBS course pursuant to the common counseling shall
deposit with the counseling committee the demand draft towards the fee payable to the
Institution/ Colleges/Universities



ANNEXURE-I

Details of medical colleges established/set up during the last three years District
wise College established in Academic year 2017-18

Sl State District Name

1 Gujarat Vadnagar GMERS Medical College, Vadnagar

2 Gujarat Ahmedabad Dr. M.K. Shah Medical College & Research Centre

3 H.P. Mandi ESIC Medical College, Mandi

4 H.P. Chamba Govt. Medical College, Chamba

5 Haryana Karnal Kalpana Chawla Gov. Medical College, Karnal, Haryana

6 Haryana Kurukshetra Adesh Medical College & Hospital, Haryana

7 Karnataka Bangalore East Point College of Medical Sciences & Research Centre,
Bangalore

8 Kerala Kollam Govt. Medical College,  Parippally

9 Maharashtra Palghar Vedanta Institute of Medical Sciences, Palghar

10 Odisha Koraput Saheed laxman Nayak Medical College, Koraput

11 Odisha Baripada Pandit Raghunath Murmu Medical College, Orissa

12 Tamilnadu Pudukkottai Govt. Medical College, Pudukkottai

13 U.P. Lucknow Dr. Ram Manohar Lohia Institute of Medical Sciences, Lucknow

14 U.P. Hapur G.S. Medical College & Hospital



College established in Academic year 2018-19

Sl State District Name

1 Arunachal
Pradesh

Naharlagun Tomo Riba Institute of Health & Medical Sciences

2 Gujarat Palanpur Banas Medical College and Research Institute

3 Gujarat Dahod Zydus Medical College

4 H.P. Hamirpur Radha Krishnana Govt. Medical College

5 M.P. Datia Govt. Medical College, Datia

6 M.P. Vidisha Govt. Medical College, Vidisha

7 M.P. Ratlam Govt. Medical College, Ratlam

8 M.P. Khandwa Govt. Medical College, Khandwa

9 Maharashtra Jalgaon Govt. Medical College, Jalgaon

10 Mizoram Falkawn Zoram Institute of Medical Sciences

11 Odisha Balasore Govt. Medical College, Balasore

12 Odisha Balangir Govt. Medical College, Balangir

13 Rajasthan Bhilwara Govt. Medical College, Bhilwara

14 Rajasthan Churu Govt. Medical College, Churu

15 Rajasthan Bharatpur Govt. Medical College,  Bharatpur

16 Rajasthan Dungarpur Govt. Medical College, Dungarpur

17 Rajasthan Pali Govt. Medical College ,Pali

18 Telangana Ranga
Reddy

Ayaan Institute of Medical Sciences

19 Telangana Siddipet Government Medical College, Siddipet

20 U.P. Meerut MSY Medical College & Hospital

21 West Bengal Kolkata Jagannath Gupta Institute of Medical Sciences & Hospital



College established in Academic year 2019-20

Sl State District Name
1 Bihar Saharsa Lord Buddha Medical College& Hospital

2 BIhar Madhubani Madhubani Medical College

3 Dadar&
Nagar Haveli

Dadar & Nagar
Haveli

Shri VinobhaBhave Institute of Medical Sciences & Research

4 Gujarat Amreli Shantabaa Hospital and Medical College, civil Hospital,
Campus

5 Gujarat Nadian Dr. N.D. Desai Faculty of Medical Science and Research

6 Gujarat Visnagar Nootan SarvaVidyalaya Kelavani Mandal Medical College

7 Haryana Faridabad Al Falah School of Medical Science & Research Centre

8 Jammu &
Kashmir

Anantnag Govt. Medical College, Anantnag

9 Jammu &
Kashmir

Kathua Govt. MedicalCollege& Hospital, Kathua, Jammu (J & K)

10 Jammu &
Kashmir

Baramulla Govt. MedicalCollege , Baramulla, Kashmir

11 Jammu &
Kashmir

Rajouri Govt. MedicalCollege , Rajouri , Kashmir

12 Karnataka Bangalore Sri Siddhartha Institute of Medical Sciences & Research
Centre

13 Karnataka Bangalore Bowring & Lady Curzon Medical College & Research Institute

14 Madhya
Pradesh

Chhindwara Govt. Medical College, Chhindwara

15 Madhya
Pradesh

Shahdol Govt. Medical College, Shahdol

16 Madhya
Pradesh

Shivpuri Govt. Medical College, Shivpuri

17 Maharashtra Baramati Government Medical College, Baramati
18 Rajasthan Barmer Govt. Medical College, Barmer

19 Tamilnadu Karur Govt. Medical College,  Karur
20 Tamilnadu Coimbatore Kovai Medical Center& Hospital Ltd.

21 Telangana Ranga Reddy Dr.Patnam Mahender Reddy Institute of Medical Sciences
22 Telangana Medak Surabhi Institute of Medical Sciences
23 Telangana Hyderabad Mamata Academy of Medical Sciences
24 Telangana Nalgonda Govt. Medical College, Nalgonda
25 Telangana Suryapet Govt. Medical College, Suryapet
26 Uttar Pradesh Faizabad Govt. Allopathic Medical College, Faizabad
27 Uttar Pradesh Shahjahanpur Govt. Medical College, Shahjahanpur
28 Uttar Pradesh Gautambuddh

Nagar
Government Institute of Medical Sciences, Greater Noida

29 Uttar Pradesh Badaun Govt. Medical College, Badaun
30 Uttar Pradesh Firozabad Govt. Medical  College, Firozabad
31 Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Rajkiya Allopathic Medical College



32 Uttar Pradesh Basti Rajkiya Allopathic  Medical College,  Ramnagar
33 West Bengal Raiganj Raiganj Govt. Medical College & Hospital
34 West Bengal Cooch Behar Cooch Behar Govt. Medical College & Hospital
35 West Bengal Rampurhat Rampurhat Govt. Medical College & Hospital
36 West Bengal Durgapur Shri Ramkrishna Institute of Medical Sciences and Sanaka

Hospitals
37 West Bengal Diamond

Harbour
Diamond Harbour Govt. Medical College & Hospital



ANNEXURE-II

Funds released under Phase-I of Centrally Sponsored Scheme for Establishment of
new Medical Colleges attached with existing District/Referral Hospitals

Rs. In crore

S.
N.

State/UT Number
of colleges
approved

Total
approved
cost

Central Share
60% (90% for
NE)

Total
Released

Utilization
Certificate  received
from States

1 A & N Islands 1 189 113.4 113.4 16.0948

2 Arunachal
Pradesh

1 189 170.1 170.1 48.962

3 Assam 4 756 680.4 680.4 140.6
4 Bihar 3 567 340.2 306.8
5 Chhattisgarh 2 378 226.8 226.8

6 Himachal
Pradesh

3 567 510.3 510.3

7 Haryana 1 189 113.4 113.4
8 Jharkhand 3 567 340.2 340.2 300
9 Jammu &

Kashmir
5 945 850.5 850.5 94.2236

10 Madhya
Pradesh

7 1323 793.8 793.8 461.07

11 Maharashtra 1 189 113.4 113.4
12 Meghalaya 1 189 170.1 170.1
13 Mizoram 1 189 170.1 170.1 12.5071
14 Nagaland 1 189 170.1 170.1
15 Odisha 5 945 567 567 340
16 Punjab 1 189 113.4 113.4
17 Rajasthan 7 1323 793.8 793.8 233.2
18 Uttar Pradesh 5 945 567 567 227.46

19 Uttarakhand 1 189 170.1 170.1 21
20 West Bengal 5 945 567 567 116.3608

Total 58 10962 7541.1 7507.7 2011.4783



ANNEXURE-III

Funds released under Phase-II of Centrally Sponsored Scheme for Establishment of
new Medical Colleges attached with existing District/Referral Hospitals

SN State Location
Selected by
State
Government

Current Status/ Remarks Approved
Cost
(Rs. in
crore)

Central
Share
(Rs. in
crore)

Amount
released
(Rs. in
crore)

1 Bihar 1
Sitamarhi

Not approved yet

250.00 150.00

-

2
Jhanjharpur

250.00 150.00

3
Siwan

250.00 150.00

4
Buxar

250.00 150.00

5 Jamui 250.00 150.00
2 Jharkhand 6

Koderma Approved
250.00 150.00

93.43

7
Chaibasa

(Singhbhum) Approved
250.00 150.00

93.43

3 Madhya
Pradesh

8
Satna Approved

250.00 150.00
93.43

4 Odisha 9
Jajpur Not approved yet

250.00 150.00
-

5 Rajasthan 10
Dholpur Approved

250.00 150.00
93.43

6 Uttar
Pradesh

11
Etah Approved

250.00 150.00
56

12
Hardoi Approved

250.00 150.00
56

13
Pratapgarh Approved

250.00 150.00
56

14
Fatehpur Approved

250.00 150.00
56

15 Siddharthnagar Approved 250.00 150.00 56



(Domariyaganj)

16
Deoria Approved

250.00 150.00
93.43

17
Ghazipur Approved

250.00 150.00
93.43

18
Mirzapur Approved

250.00 150.00
93.43

7 West
Bengal

19
Barasat Approved

250.00 150.00
93.43

20
Uluberia Not approved yet

250.00 150.00
-

21
Arambagh Approved

250.00 150.00
93.43

22
Jhargram Approved 250.00 150.00 93.43

23 Tamluk Approved 250.00 150.00 93.43
8 Sikkim 24 Gangtok Approved 250.00 225.00 67.40

Total 6000.00 3675.00 1375.13


